2016 0349383

After Recording Return To:

MICHIGAN MUTUAL,
800 MICHIGAN ST.

INC.

PORT HURON, MI 48060

(810) 982-9948

DEFINITIONS

Words used in multiple
and 21. Certain rules rc

(A) "Security Instrum
(B) "Borrower" is MI
(C) "MERS" is Mortga
nominee for Lender anc
organized and existing

and a street address of
MERS.

(D) "Lender" is MICH
existing under the laws
(E) "Note" means the
Lender ONE HUNDRI
$152,192.00) plusi
not later than JUNE 1,

IL-Skoawm
FHA Indiana Mortgage - 09
© 1937211

{Space Above This Line For Recording Data)

MORTGAGE

CLARK
Loan #: 2016031252

MIN:100303620160312523
MERS Phone: 1-888-679-6377
PIN: 45-17-16-179-002.000-044

Case #: 156-2933039-703

B .
{ %‘\-‘ &

of words used 1n this document are also

NOT.OFFICIAL!

E .ThImD(mumleuw Bobwer fs1he poeeizyr w0
lectromfﬁggl]_g ES@W lﬁééﬁf&’éi‘“e COrpor:

ender's successors and assigns the mortgagee under this Sec
ler the laws of Delaware, and MERS has a mailing address of P.O. Box

01 EV >s Str Danvil 61834. " S telep
AN MUTUAL, INC. DEA MIMUTUAL MORTGAGE. Lender is a CO
MI. Lende dressis 800 MICHIGAN ST POF ON, MI
missory note signed by Borrower and dated MAY 27, 2016. The Not

FIFTY-TWO THOUSAZND ONE HUNDRED NINETY-TWO AN
rest. Bor r has promised to pay this n regular Periodic Paymen
2046.

sections 3, 10,12, 17, 19
nlSs.

Riders to this document.
urity Instrument.

that is acting solely as a
ty Instrument. MERS is
26, Flint, MI 48501-2026
ne number is (888) 679-

ORATION organized and
8060.

tates that Borrower owes
00/100 Dollars (U.S.
ind to pay the debt in full

2st Indiang

I1tie Services, Inc.

101 E. 90th Drive Suite ¢
Merrlllwlle IN 46410



2016031252

(F) "Property" means the property that is described below under the heading "Transfer of Rights in the Property."

(G) "Loan" means the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, late charges due under the Note, and all sums due under this
Security Instrument, plus interest.

(H) "Riders" means all Riders to this Security Instrument that are executed by Borrower. The following Riders are to be
executed by Borrower [check box as applicable]:

[J Adjustable Rate Rider [J Condominium Rider X Planned Unit Development Rider
O Other(s) [specify]

(T) "Applicable Law" means all controlling applicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations, ordinances and
administrative rules and orders (that have the effect of law) as well as all applicable final, non-appealable judicial opinions.

(J) "Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments" means all dues, fees, assessments and other charges that are
imposed on Borrower or the Property by a condominium association, homeowners association or similar organization.

(K) "Electronic Funds Transfer" means any transfer of funds, other than a transaction originated by check, draft, or similar
paper instrument, which is initiated through an electronic terminal, telephonic instrument, computer, or magnetic tape so as to
order, instruct, or authorize a financial institution to debit or credit an account. Such term includes, but is not limited to, point-
of-sale transfers, automated teller machine transactions, transfers initiated by telephone, wire transfers, and automated
clearinghouse transfers.

(L) "Escrow Items" means those items that are described in Section 3.

(M) "Miscellaneous Proceeds" means any compensation, settlement, award of damages, or proceeds paid by any third party
(other than insurance proceeds paid under the coverages described in Section 5) for: (i) damage to, or destruction of, the
Property; (ii) condemnation or other taking of all or any part of the Property; (111) conveyance in lieu of condemnation; or (iv)
misrepresentations of; ¢

(N) "Mortgage Insura Bﬂeﬁiﬂeﬁﬁ itst ¢ on, the Loan.

(O) "Periodic Paymen Pt drly scheduled amount due for (i) prmcn, er the Note, plus (ii) any
amounts under Section e | QSI

(P) "RESPA" means t I'Estate Settlement Procedures Act (12 C. §2601 et $eq.) a nplementing regulation,
Regulation X (12 C.F.R. Part M@m@m&tﬂsﬁb}le ygf nal or successor legislation or
regulation that governs th¢ same subject mat usgd in this ’glnstm ent, ' RESPA" refers to all requirements and
restrictions that are imposed‘in regard C!]:p :daifs gafem 510! }‘ ¢ Loan does not qualify as a "federally

related mortgage loan" under RESPA.
(Q) "Secretary" means the Secret {'the Ur epartn f Housing n Development or his designee.

(R) "Successor in Interest of Borrower' means any party that has taken title to the Property, whether or not that party has
assumed Borrower's obligations, under the Note and/or this Security Instrument.

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument secures to 1der: (1) the repayment of it han, and all renewals, extensions and modifications of
the Note; and (ii) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security Instrument and the Note. For
this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant . and G080 MERS (solely as nominec for Lender and Lender's

successors and assigns) an the successors and assrgns of MERS ¢4 followmg described propertylocated in the COUNTY of

LAKE: o L)

PLEASE SEE ATTAC LEGAL EXHIBIT : - 'i ik

which currently has the f3268 TRAILSIDE PL, FPO'A.TN POJ.NT Indiana 463 0° rty Address"):
TOGETHER V SoVeTents Now: or/icr mftv,r erected on the pro .sements, appurtenances,

and fixtures now or he & property. All regiidements and addii overed by this Security

Instrument. All of the foreg > ' -understands and agrees

that MERS holds only legal title to the 1nterests granted by Borrower in this Secur1ty Instrument but, if necessary to comply
with law or custom, MERS (as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns) has the right; to exercise any or all of
those interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take any action required of
Lender including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling this Security Instrument.

FHA Indiana Mortgage - 09/15
<& 19372.11 Page 2 of 11



2016031252

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to
mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower
warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances of
record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with
limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal, Interest, Escrow Items, and Late Charges. Borrower shall pay when due the principal of,
and interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Note. Borrower shall also pay funds for Escrow
Items pursuant to Section 3. Payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument shall be made in U.S. currency.
However, if any check or other instrument received by Lender as payment under the Note or this Security Instrument is
returned to Lender unpaid, Lender may require that any or all subsequent payments due under the Note and this Security
Instrument be made in one or more of the following forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money order; (c) certified
check, bank check, treasurer's check or cashier's check, provided any such check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits
are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity; or (d) Electronic Funds Transfer.

Payments are deemed received by Lender when received at the location designated in the Note or at such other
location as may be designated by Lender in accordance with the notice provisions in Section 14. Lender may return any
payment or partial payment if the payment or partial payments are insufficient to bring the Loan current. Lender may accept
any payment or partial payment insufficient to bring the Loan current, without waiver of any rights hereunder or prejudice to
its rights to refuse such payment or partlal payments in the future but Lender is not obllgated to apply such payments at the

time such payments are P tied J then Lender need not pay
interest on unapplied fu unapplied funds uniil Bogio yring the Loan current. If
Borrower does not do s pﬁ%‘ilﬂ@ﬂ@llﬁa, NS urn them to Borrower. If
not applied earlier, suc | be applied to the outstandmg pr1n01pa1 balc. | te immediately prior to
foreclosure. No offset NIQ QF q ’ L 1 relieve Borrower from
making payments due u >Note and this"Security Tns ent Or pet ormmg e Sove x reements secured by this
Security Instrument. This Document is the prope

2. Application of Payments og Pr Ex pt as othe descr &i in Qus Sectle all payments accepted and
applied by Lender shall be applied in tﬁbf?l ix ecor

First, to the Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or monthly charge by the
Secretary instead of the monthly age 1 mium

Second, to any taxes, special assessments, lcasehold payments or ground rents, and fire, flood and other hazard
insurance premiums, as require

Third, to interest due under the Note;
Fourth, to amortization of the principal of the Note; an
Fifth, to late charges due under the/Note.

Any application of paymerits; insurance proceeds, or Miscelianeous Proceeds to principal due under the Note shall not

extend or postpone the duedate, or change the amount of the‘ITermdlc Payments.

3. Funds for Escrow Items. Borrower shall pay rodignder’anihe day Periodic Payments are’due under the Note, until
the Note is paid in full, a swn (the "Funds") to provsde for payment: o: amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other
items which can attain | ~over this Security InstFtiient-asalien 6Cencumbrance on the Pr ; (b) leasehold payments
or ground rents on the if any; (c) premiumsifar aiy and ali insurance required by inder Section 5; and (d)
Mortgage Insurance pr be paid by Lendertoithe Secretafy of the month!y cl Secretary instead of the
monthly Mortgage Insu 15, These items a8 C?]l)ed ‘]:scrow Items." At orf iny time during the term
of the Loan, Lender ma nmunity Association s, ‘Fees, and A sse > escrowed by Borrower,
and such dues, fees and n er all notices of amounts

to be paid under this Section. Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower's
obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender Funds for
any or all Escrow Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall pay
directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been waived by

FHA Indiana Mortgage - 09/15
© 19372.11 Page 3 of 11



2016031252

Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period as Lender
may require. Borrower's obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a
covenant and agreement contained in this Security Instrument, as the phrase "covenant and agreement" is used in Section 9. If
Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an
Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under Section 9 and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated under
Section 9 to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a
notice given in accordance with Section 14 and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such
amounts, that are then required under this Section 3.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the Funds at the
time specified under RESPA, and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall
estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items
or otherwise in accordance with Applicable Law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity
(including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall
apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for
holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays
Borrower interest on the Funds and Applicable Law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in
writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest
or earnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender
shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower for the
excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall
notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the shortage in
accordance with RESP/ n d 21d in escrow, as defined

under RESPA, Lender s m‘ﬁﬂmgmi sk the amount necessary to
make up the deficiency with RESPAS Slth._ y

Upon payment y enfh L8hd refund to Borrower any
Funds held by Lender. N ﬂT @F]F,IHGIIAL!

4. Charges; L p Ssﬂbﬁ‘tﬂlﬂé’ﬁ% i@eﬂ@eﬂ tions attributable to the
Property which can attainpriozity over this Security Instrument, lea; ld p nt or groul -2nfs on the Property, if any,
and Community Association‘Dues, Fék @ hese items Escrow Items, Borrower

shall pay them in the manner provided in Section 3.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any [i hich has priority.over thi ity Instrument unless Borrower: (a)
agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by fhe liensin a manner accepiable to Iender, but only so long as
Borrower is performing such agreement; (b) contests the lien in good faith by, or defends against enforcement of the lien in,
legal proceedings which in Lend opinion operate to prevent the enforceme f the lien while those proceedings are
pending, but only until such proceedings are concluded; or (¢) secures from the holderofthe lien an agreement satisfactory to
Lender subordinating the lien to this Security Instrument. If Lender determines that any part of the Property is subject to a lien
which can attain priority over this Seeurity Instrument, Lender may give Borrower a notice identifying the lien. Within 10 days
of the date on which that notice 18 .giveny Borrower shall satisfy the lienor take one or more of the actions set forth above in
this Section 4. T

5. Property Insurance. Borrower shall keepsife\impfoveszents now existing or heren erected on the Property
insured against loss by fire, "ards included within<fic:tetim “extetas coverage,” and any otheyhazards including, but not
limited to, earthquakes floods, for which Lender ToqUires ins urahcé’ This insurance shall i intained in the amounts
(including deductible ] wd for the periods #higk I cndertequites What Lender reqy rsuant to the preceding
sentences can change di rm of the Loan. The insurance carfier-providing the insu be chosen by Borrower
subject to Lender's right > Borrower's chdige, witich .lght ghall not be excrei bly. Lender may require
Borrower to pay, in cot ts_Loan, either: () a! om,atlme charge for flo nation, certification and
tracking services; or (b) for flo0d Zone determination and certifi subsequent charges each

time remappings or similar changes occur which reasenably might affect suely’determination or certification. Borrower shall
also be responsible for the payment of any fees imposed by the Federal Emergency Management Agency in connection with
the review of any flood zone determination resulting from an objection by Borrower.

If Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages described above, Lender may obtain insurance coverage, at
Lender's option and Borrower's expense. Lender is under no obligation to purchase any particular type or amount of coverage.

FHA Indiana Mortgage - 09/15
© 1937211 Page 4 of 11



2016031252

Therefore, such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or might not protect Borrower, Borrower's equity in the Property, or
the contents of the Property, against any risk, hazard or liability and might provide greater or lesser coverage than was
previously in effect. Borrower acknowledges that the cost of the insurance coverage so obtained might significantly exceed the
cost of insurance that Borrower could have obtained. Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 5 shall become
additional debt of Borrower secured by this Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the
date of disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

All insurance policies required by Lender and renewals of such policies shall be subject to Lender's right to
disapprove such policies, shall include a standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as additional
loss payee. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewal certificates. If Lender requires, Borrower shall promptly
give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and renewal notices. If Borrower obtains any form of insurance coverage, not
otherwise required by Lender, for damage to, or destruction of, the Property, such policy shall include a standard mortgage
clause and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as an additional loss payee.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof of
loss if not made promptly by Borrower. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any insurance proceeds,
whether or not the underlying insurance was required by Lender, shall be applied to restoration or repair of the Property, if the
restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened. During such repair and restoration period,
Lender shall have the right to hold such insurance proceeds until Lender has had an opportunity to inspect such Property to
ensure the work has been completed to Lender's satisfaction, provided that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly.
Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and restoration in a single payment or in a series of progress payments as the
work is completed. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on such insurance
proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or eamings on such proceeds. Fees for public adjusters, or
other third parties, retained by Borrower shall not be paid out of the insurance proceeds and shall be the sole obligation of
Borrower. If the restoration or repair is not economically feasible or Lender's security would be lessened, the insurance
proceeds shall be appli >d he th the excess, if any, paid

to Borrower. Such insu al ]?%ftl iﬁ‘ vﬁei& S

If Borrower a rOpertds Eﬁa set; urance claim and related
matters. If Borrower d Nm D}EE c‘: ' h ier has offered to settle a
claim, then Lender ma ® : 1s given. In either event,
or if Lender acquires t undex;liectlon 22 or ofl enw1 Borrower hereby assigi | r (a) Borrower's rights to

any insurance proceed: QELUIRER A} Gidak e urity Instrument, and (b) any
other of Borrower's rir(.’ \other thapthe Eﬁkefﬂd’ﬁ‘ﬁ iapmedypreigunds paid by Borrower) under all insurance

policies covering the perty, insofar as such rights are applicable to the coverage of the Property. Lender may use the
insurance proceeds either to repair or restore the Property or to pay amounts unpaid under the Note or this Security Instrument,
whether or not then du

6. Occupancy. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal residence within 60
days after the execution of this Security Instrument and shall continue to occupy the Property as Borrower's principal residence
for at least one year after the date of occupancy, unless Lender determines that this requirement shall cause undue hardship for
the Borrower or unless cxtenuating circbmstances exist which ar¢ beyond Borrower's control.

7. Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Inspections. Borrower shall not destroy, damage or
impair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate or commit waste on'the Property. Borrower shall maintain the Property in
order to prevent the Property from deteriorating or decreasmg in value due to its condition. Unless it is determined pursuant to
Section 5 that repair or restoration is not economically: tnasxhle, Bnrrower shall promptly repair the Property if damaged to

avoid further deterioration or damage. If insurancg;on \eondemnauon proceeds are paid in connéction with damage to the

Property, Borrower sh e responsible for repalrm0 or restoring thc Ploperty only if Lender Jx leased proceeds for such
purposes. Lender may e proceeds for the repaiisiand-restoratidazin a single payment oz ies of progress payments
as the work is comple e insurance or condemnaticr-procgeds are not sufficient or restore the Property,
Borrower is not reliey wer's obligation? for thic completlen of such repais n.

If condemnati paid in conneciiary W" et taking of the prop 11 apply such proceeds to
the reduction of the in the Note and this Seenrity Tnstrm fi ent amounts, and then to

payment of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the principal shall notextend or postpone the due date of the monthly
payments or change the amount of such payments.

Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property. If it has reasonable cause,
Lender may inspect the interior of the improvements on the Property. Lender shall give Borrower notice at the time of or prior
to such an interior inspection specifying such reasonable cause.

FHA Indiana Mortgage - 09/15
© 1937211 Page 5 of 11



2016031252

8. Borrower's Loan Application, Borrower shall be in default if, during the Loan application process, Borrower or
any persons or entities acting at the direction of Borrower or with Borrower's knowledge or consent gave materially false,
misleading, or inaccurate information or statements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with material information) in
connection with the Loan. Material representations include, but are not limited to, representations concerning Borrower's
occupancy of the Property as Borrower's principal residence.

9. Protection of Lender's Interest in the Property and Rights Under this Security Instrument. If (a) Borrower
fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Security Instrument, (b) there is a legal proceeding that might
significantly affect Lender's interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security Instrument (such as a proceeding in
bankruptcy, probate, for condemnation or forfeiture, for enforcement of a lien which may attain priority over this Security
Instrument or to enforce laws or regulations), or {(¢) Borrower has abandoned the Property, then Lender may do and pay for
whatever is reasonable or appropriate to protect Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument,
including protecting and/or assessing the value of the Property, and securing and/or repairing the Property. Lender's actions can
include, but are not limited to: (a) paying any sums secured by a lien which has priority over this Security Instrument; (b)
appearing in court; and (¢) paying reasonable attorneys' fees to protect its interest in the Property and/or rights under this
Security Instrument, including its secured position in a bankruptey proceeding. Securing the Property includes, but is not
limited to, entering the Property to make repairs, change locks, replace or board up doors and windows, drain water from pipes,
eliminate building or other code violations or dangerous conditions, and have utilities turned on or off. Although Lender may
take action under this Section 9, Lender does not have to do so and is not under any duty or obligation to do so. It is agreed that
Lender incurs no liability for not taking any or all actions authorized under this Section 9.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 9 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this
Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be payable, with
such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

If this Security Instrument is on a leasehold, Borrower shall comply with all the provisions of the lease. Borrower
shall not surrender the i nd lease. Borrower shall

not, without the expre: ) aﬂm t S acquires fee title to the
Property, the leaseholk atle siy (o) eSto the iting.

10. Assignme NEOTE isggligpequs T hereby assigned to and
shall be paid to Lende: WFFI (ETATJ o

If the Property Mhm@mﬁﬁsdtﬁ@ n?fﬂ?‘éiﬂ.{ys Q air of the Property, if the
restoration or repair is eco uca]ly fegsible and Lendﬁs secur:ty lessen uring such repair and restoration period,
Lender shall have the rizht i@ hold su&ilﬂ ﬁl&k&l @l' an opportunity|to inspect such Property
to ensure the work has been completed to Lender's satlsfactlon prov1ded that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly.
Lender may pay for the repairs and restoration in 2 single disbursement or in a series of progress payments as the work is

completed. Unless an agreement isanade in wiiting onApplicable Law requires inteiest to be paid on such Miscellaneous
Proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any inferest or carnings on such Miscellaneous Proceeds. If the
restoration or repair is not economically feasible or Iender's security would be lessened Miscellaneous Proceeds shali be
applied to the sums secured by thisSecurity Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower.

Such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied in the order provided for in Section 2.
In the event of a total taking destruction, or loss in value ofthe Property, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied
to the sums secured by this Security. Instriment, whether or not then ducgWith the cxcess, if any, paid to Borrower,

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or 1ms yyalue of the Property in which the fair market value of the
Property immediately before the partial taking, destructmm OTl0sE walue is equal to or greater than the amount of the sums

secured by this Security Insirument immediately befgissthe pamal taking. destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and
Lender otherwise agre W “ng, the sums secured by this Sec,umy_lnstrument shall be ¢ d by the amount of the
Miscellaneous Proceed: fied by the followingifigactionz(aythe 0ta: amount of the suns 1 immediately before the
partial taking, destructi i vatue divided Gy(b)thesfaimmatker value of the Prop liately before the partial
taking, destruction, or | Any balance shat ‘bead to Borrower.

In the event o truction, of” los~ m 1iatue of the Propes fair market value of the
Property immediately ak 5 int of the sums secured

immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or foss i value, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the
Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument whether or not the sums are then due.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing Party (as
defined in the next sentence) offers to make an award to settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to Lender within

FHA Indiana Mortgage - 09/15
©19372.11 Page 6 of 11


http:19372.11

2016031252

30 days after the date the notice is given, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the Miscellaneous Proceeds either to
restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due. "Opposing
Party" means the third party that owes Borrower Miscellaneous Proceeds or the party against whom Borrower has a right of
action in regard to Miscellaneous Proceeds.

Borrower shall be in default if any action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that, in Lender's judgment,
could result in forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender's interest in the Property or rights under this
Security Instrument. Borrower can cure such a default and, if acceleration has occurred, reinstate as provided in Section 18, by
causing the action or proceeding to be dismissed with a ruling that, in Lender’s judgment, precludes forfeiture of the Property
or other material impairment of Lender's interest in the Property or rights under this Security Instrument. The proceeds of any
award or claim for damages that are attributable to the impairment of Lender's interest in the Property are hereby assigned and
shall be paid to Lender.

All Miscellaneous Proceeds that are not applied to restoration or repair of the Property shall be applied in the order
provided for in Section 2.

11, Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for payment or
modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to Borrower or any Successor
in Interest of Borrower shall not operate to release the liability of Borrower or any Successors in Interest of Borrower. Lender
shall not be required to commence proceedings against any Successor in Interest of Borrower or to refuse to extend time for
payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument by reason of any demand made by
the original Borrower or any Successors in Interest of Borrower. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy
including, without limitation, Lender's acceptance of payments from third persons, entities or Successors in Interest of
Borrower or in amounts less than the amount then due, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.

12. Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers; Successors and Assigns Bound. Borrower covenants and agrees that
Borrower's Obligations and Haldtie, shall la -Tf\;ﬂf and-epveral Hawever anv Borrower who co-ciong thiS Security Instrument

but does not execute the ) is co-signing this Secy ge, grant and convey the
>) agrees that Lenger an?any other x%orn

co-signer's interest in t] bligated to pay the sums
make any accommodati NQ (T m I A S
ecti any Stuccessor in ntere orrower >

secured by this Security 31 stend, modify, forbear or
> co-signer's consent.
Subject to the
under this Security Inst msgmmf@l§m
ITOWET § é)&rel sed from 1g2txons and lial
;Ta‘ ﬁtﬁkunty reements of itk

this Security Instrume
igrees to s

Instrument unless Lend
n Section 19) and benefit the successors and aSSIgns of Lender.

s Borrower's obligations
ights and benefits under
lity under this Security
Security Instrument shall
bind (except as provide

13. Loan Charges. Lende v.chary lees fo! ices perfo connection with Borrower's default,
for the purpose of protecting Lender's inierest in the Property andrights under thig Security Instrument, including, but not
limited to, attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees. Lender may collect fees and charges authorized by the
Secretary. Lender may not charg s that are expressly prohibited by this Se trument, or by Applicable Law.

If the Loan is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges. and that law is finally interpreted so that the interest
or other loan charges coliected or to be collected in connection with the 1.oan exceed the permitted limits, then: (a) any such
loan charge shall be reduced by it necessary to reduce ge to the permitted limit; and (b) any sums already

aay choose to make this
ver. If a refund reduces
in the monthly payment
h refund made by direct

collected from Borrow
refund by reducing the
principal, the reduction
amount unless the Not

which exceeded permitted iimits will be refunded to Borrower. Lende

sincipal owed under the Note garoby makmg a direct payment to Bor
[ be treated as a partial prepﬁ&“mént wathuno changes in the due dat

agrees in writing to t‘mse changes. Borrowers acceptance of §

payment to Borrower v astitite a waiver of arbz nghu { whaction Bnrrower might have arig t of such overcharge.
14. Notices. A siven by Borrowerorilenderin comecnon with this Securi ment must be in writing.
Any notice to Borrowe ton with this Sewnty Iosffomentiskill be deemed (o siven to Borrower when

mailed by first class m » delivered @ B ower's nonce address if s
Borrower shall constitu ors unless Appl'ra Bie Law expressly ¢ The notice address shall
be the Property Addre h 2 Lender. Borrower shall
promptly notify Lender of Borrower's change of address. If Lender specifies a procedure for reporting Borrower's change of
address, then Borrower shall only report a change of address through that specified procedure. There may be only one
designated notice address under this Security Instrument at any one time. Any notice to Lender shall be given by delivering it
or by mailing it by first class mail to Lender's address stated herein unless Lender has designated another address by notice to
Borrower. Any notice in connection with this Security Instrument shall not be deemed to have been given to Lender until

1eans. Notice to any one

FHA Indiana Mortgage - 09/15

© 19372.1] Page 7 of 11


http:19372.11

2016031252

actually received by Lender. If any notice required by this Security Instrument is also required under Applicable Law, the
Applicable Law requirement will satisfy the corresponding requirement under this Security Instrument.

15. Governing Law; Severability; Rules of Construction. This Security Instrument shall be governed by federal
law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. All rights and obligations contained in this Security
Instrument are subject to any requirements and limitations of Applicable Law. Applicable Law might explicitly or implicitly
allow the parties to agree by contract or it might be silent, but such silence shall not be construed as a prohibition against
agreement by contract. In the event that any provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with
Applicable Law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be given
effect without the conflicting provision.

As used in this Security Instrument: (a) words of the masculine gender shall mean and include corresponding neuter
words or words of the feminine gender; (b) words in the singular shall mean and include the plural and vice versa; and (c) the
word "may" gives sole discretion without any obligation to take any action.

16. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument,

17. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. As used in this Section 17, "Interest in the
Property" means any legal or beneficial interest in the Property, including, but not limited to, those beneficial interests
transferred in a bond for deed, contract for deed, instaliment sales contract or escrow agreement, the intent of which is the
transfer of title by Borrower at a future date to a purchaser.

If all or any part of the Property or any Interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a natural
person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require
immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument. However, this option shall not be exercised by
Lender if such exercise is prohibited by Applicable Law.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of
not less than 30 days fi« { ) rower must pay all sums

secured by this Securit 0 faiis to pay these sugs @rior o this period, Lender may
invoke any remedies p /8 uﬂﬂﬁlﬁi‘ﬁllﬁhﬁ&m TOWET.

18. Borrower R ate~4 T IE£ (g cEx ns, Borrower shall have
the right to reinstateme ‘ G e dond! a Amb 1 ns which then would be

due under this Security ¥ ng the Note as if no accelgratign had occurred; (b) cures gy It of any other covenants
or agreements; (c) pays all< I‘lnxsc GlAReHLAESs &ﬁ@ﬁ@@mcﬂ(ﬁ but not limited to, reasonable
attorneys' fees, property ifispeetion w%ﬁ@aﬁaﬁg,@ﬁ%@ﬂw@fﬂ%mmme of protecting Lender's interest in
the Property and rights undér this Security Instrument; and (d) takes such action as Lender may yeasonably require to assure
that Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument, and Borrower's obligation to pay the sums
secured by this Security Instrumer ¥ cont ed. H Lender nired to reinstate if: (i) Lender has
accepted reinstatement after the commencement of foreclosure procecdings within twe voars immediately preceding the
commencement of a current foreclosure proceedings; (ii) reinstatement will preclude foreclosure on|different grounds in the
future, or (iii) reinstatement wilka sely affect priority of the licn create Security Instrument. Lender may
require that Borrower pay such reinstateincnt sums and expenses in one or more of the following forms, as selected by Lender:
(a) cash; (b) money order; (¢) certified check, bank check, treasurer's check or cashier's check, provided any such check is
drawn upon an institution whose are insured by a fede sency, instrumentality or entity; or (d) Electronic Funds
Transfer. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and obligations secured hereby shall remain fully effective
as if no acceleration had occurred. However, this right to (Qi:nsltgﬁgzﬁshall not apply in the case of acceicration under Section 17.

19. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer;NatGie of 4 ris vance. The Note or a partiz| interest in the Note (together

»

with this Security Instrument) can be sold one or motétitnes withow @ior notice to Borrower, A sale might result in a change
in the entity (known as Loan Servicer") that coitegis Periddic| Payfients due under the Not this Security Instrument
and performs other mor 10 servicing obligations under the Netehis Security Instrur | Applicable Law. There
also might be one or n »s of the Loan S&fyiear finrelated tea sale of the Mot s a change of the Loan
Servicer, Borrower will tenn notice of the'chamssaEineliv11 state the name f the new Loan Servicer,
the address to which p: be made and anyZoteenititormation RT S/ 1ection with a notice of
transfer of servicing. If N I han the purchaser of the

Note, the mortgage loan servicing obligations to Borrower witl remain with the Loan Servicer or be transferred to a successor
Loan Servicer and are not assumed by the Note purchaser unless otherwise provided by the Note purchaser,

Neither Borrower nor Lender may commence, join, or be joined to any judicial action (as either an individual litigant
or the member of a class) that arises from the other party's actions pursuant to this Security Instrument or that alleges that the

FHA Indiana Mortgage - 09/15
©»  19372.11 Page 8 of 11


http:19372.11

2016031252

other party has breached any provision of, or any duty owed by reason of, this Security Instrument, until such Borrower or
Lender has notified the other party (with such notice given in compliance with the requirements of Section 14) of such alleged
breach and afforded the other party hereto a reasonable period after the giving of such notice to take corrective action. If
Applicable Law provides a time period which must elapse before certain action can be taken, that time period will be deemed
to be reasonable for purposes of this paragraph. The notice of acceleration and opportunity to cure given to Borrower pursuant
to Section 22 and the notice of acceleration given to Borrower pursuant to Section 17 shall be deemed to satisfy the notice and
opportunity to take corrective action provisions of this Section 19.

20. Borrower Not Third-Party Beneficiary to Contract of Insurance. Mortgage Insurance reimburses Lender (or
any entity that purchases the Note) for certain losses it may incur if Borrower does not repay the Loan as agreed. Borrower
acknowledges and agrees that the Borrower is not a third party beneficiary to the contract of insurance between the Secretary
and Lender, nor is Borrower entitled to enforce any agreement between Lender and the Secretary, unless explicitly authorized
to do so by Applicable Law.

21. Hazardous Substances. As used in this Section 21: (a) "Hazardous Substances” are those substances defined as
toxic or hazardous substances, pollutants, or wastes by Envirenmental Law and the following substances: gasoline, kerosene,
other flammable or toxic petroleum products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or
formaldehyde, and radicactive materials; (b) "Environmental Law" means federal laws and laws of the jurisdiction where the
Property is located that relate to health, safety or environmental protection; (¢} "Environmental Cleanup” includes any response
action, remedial action, or removal action, as defined in Environmental Law; and (d) an "Environmental Condition™ means a
condition that can cause, contribute to, or otherwise trigger an Environmental Cleanup.

Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any Hazardous Substances, or
threaten to release any Hazardous Substances, on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else to do,
anything affecting the Property (a) that is in violation of any Environmental Law, (b) which creates an Environmental
Condition, or (¢) which, due to the presence, use. or release of a Hazardous Substance, creates a condition that adversely
affects the value of the ] i rorage on the Property of

small guantities of Haz e Q mm } t}t}ig M | residential uses and to
maintenance of the Prc ng, but g;g gjé nces in'c ucts).

Borrower shall \F ;x tign awsuit or other action by
any governmental or reg mm:@ @ % y h stance or Environmental
Law of which Borrowe lﬁgm ﬁha@ IW .f U limited to, any spilling,
leaking, discharge, releasc/0r threat of re ease 0 any azardous ubstatice, afd (c y condl. caused by the presence, use

or release of a Hazardov¢ SubiStance wihiaien 6'@7. If Borrower leams, or is notified by any
governmental or regulatory authority, or any prwate partv that any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substance
affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with

Environmental Law. Nothing hercin shall create 1y _obligation on Lender an Environmental Cleanup.
NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as/follows:
22, Acceleration:; Remeg TLender shall give notice to Borrower p celeration following Borrower's

breach of any covenant or agreement. in this Security Instrument (but not prior to acceleration under Section 17 unless
Applicable Law provides otherwise). The notice shall specify: (a) the default; (b) the action required to cure the default;
(c) a date, not less than 39 days from date the notice is given to Boyrower. by which the defzult must be cured; and
{d) that failure to cure the defauii o or before the date specified in’ the notice may result in acceleration of the sums
secured by this Security Instrument, foreclosure by j Jgﬁgibproceedlng and sale of the Property. The notice shall
further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate aftery 13 and the right to assert in foreclosure proceeding
the non-existence of a default or any other defe ’ acceleration and forcclosure, If the default is not

Tender at it

cured on or before the ‘e specified in the noti jtion may require inime ¢ payment in full of all
sums secured by this ty Instrument w1thau further-dema & and may forcclosc ecurity Instrument by
judicial proceeding. L il be entitled to cgllet:t aii ¢xpenses jncurred in pursuf nedies provided in this
Section 22, including, be reasonab% attomws, fee&\and costs of titt

"A y \ \

( ‘Wrﬁ\\\é\\\-\

FHA Indiana Mortgage - 09/15
© 1937211 Page 9 of 11


http:19372.11

2016031252

23. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Iustrument, Lender shall release this Security
Instrument. Lender may charge Borrower a fee for releasing this Security Instrument, but only if the fee is paid to a third party
for services rendered and the charging of the fee is permitted under Applicable Law.

24, Waiver of Valuation and Appraisement. Borrower waives all right of valuation and appraisement.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security Instrument
and in any Rider executed by B er and recorded with it.

e ﬁ/&g-a?»x@

- BORROWER - MICHAEL T CLARK ™~

|Space Below This Line For Acknowledgment]

STATE OF ___INDIANA
COUNTY OF __LAKE

Before me the undersigned, a notary public for __JASPER county, state of __TNDIANA
personally appeared MICHAEL T. CLARK

N~
and acknowledged the execution of this instrument this ___27THday nﬁ' %X » 2016

\.

D\\«W

OoCu e -
QO 11D11
ey

7~ - the Lake County Recorder!

MORTGAGE LOAN ORIGINATOR VAN RISTOVSKT
NATIONWIDE MORTGAGE LICENSING SYSTEM AND REGISTRY TDENTIFICATION NUMBER 134810
MORTGAGE LOAN ORIGINATION ( OMPANY MICHIGAN MUTUAL, INC., DBA MIMUTUAL MORTGAGE
NATIONWIDE MORTGAGE\L ICENSING SYSTEM AND REGISTR Y IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 12901
MORTGAGE LOAN ORIGINATOR(CREDITOR) ¥AN RISTOVSKE

NATIONWIDE MORTCGAGE LICENSING SYSTEM AN STRY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 134810
MORTGAGE LOAN ORIGINATION COMPANYSE UE) MICHIGAN MUTUAL, INC. DBA MIMUTUAL
MORTGAGE A

NATIONWIDE MOR’ GE LICENSING SYST! DREGISTRY IDENTIFICATION M1 IER 12901

FHA Indiana Mortgage - 09/15
€ 1937211 Page 10 of 11


http:19372.11

2016031252

I affirm under penalties for perjury, that I have taken reasdnable care to redact each social security number in this
document, unless required by law.

I
J

A
Signatuke of Declarant
KIM SCHULTZ

Printed N\me bf Declarant

This instrument was prepared by:
CHELSIE OLEFERCHIK
MICHIGAN MUTUAL, INC. DBA MIMUTUAL MORTGAGE
800 MICHIGAN ST.
PORT HURON, MI 48060
(810} 982-9948

FHA Indiana Mortgage - 09/15 AV,
© 1937211 Lo
IANR,

P



http:19372.11

EXHIBIT “A”

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOT 1334 IN LAKES OF THE FOUR SEASONS UNIT NO. 8, AS PER PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN PLAT
BOOK 38 PAGE 88, IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA.




PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT RIDER

CLARK
¥ #:2016031252

THIS PLANNED/ is 27TH day of MAY,
2016, and is inco ¢ the Mortgage, Deed
of Trust or Sec by the undersigned
("Borrower" 3 : INC. DBA

MIMUTUAL MO scribed in the
Security Ins T, IN 46307

{Property Ad ("PUD") known
as LAKE OF

PUD in the Security

Instrument, I

A. S tle to
com pgEraditinst intains,

ultistate PUD Rider
09/15

© 50,18

3 . T ’ i
»5“'/ -
VDIANR




2016031252

with a generally accepted insurance carrier, a "master” or "blanket" policy insuring
the property located in the PUD, including all improvements now existing or
hereafter erected on the mortgaged premises, and such policy is satisfactory to
Lender and provides insurance coverage in the amounts, for the periods, and
against the hazards Lender requires, including fire and other hazards included
within the term "extended coverage," and loss by flood, to the extent required by
the Secretary, then: (i) Lender waives the provision in Paragraph 3 of this Security
Instrument for the monthly payment to Lender of one-twelfth of the yearly
premium installments for hazard insurance on the Property, and (ii) Borrower's
obligation under Paragraph 5 of this Security Instrument to maintain hazard
insurance coverage on the Property is deemed satisfied to the extent that the
required coverage is provided by the Owners Association policy. Borrower shall
give Lender prompt notice of any lapse in required hazard insurance coverage and
of any loss occurring from a hazard. In the event of a distribution of hazard
insurance proceeds in lieu of restoration or repair following a loss to the Property
or to common areas and facilities of the PUD, any proceeds payable to Borrower
are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender for application to the sums secured
by this Security Instrument, with any excess paid to the entity legally entitled

there
B. B« Hisesto pay aleueI}nld asgg-s‘s:m%r%s NP OS¢ to the
legal C NOTOPFTOIAL!

C. If Borro w3 Hoss Dmuﬂiﬁﬂtel&m Gﬁ hen Lender

may pay them. A T%%‘k W E& paragr. C shall
become additional Qgto OITOWEr secur dg tée ecurl / Instrument. Unless

Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of payment, these amounts shall bear

S

/NDIANR,

€ 50.18 Page 2 of 3 FHA Multistate PUD Rider
09/15



2016031252

interest from the date of disbursement at the Note rate and shall be payable, with
interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment,

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and provisions

- BORROWER - MICHAEL T CLARK

€« 50.18 Multistate PUD Rider

09/15




